cannot locate the designated Board member, Agent shall endeavor to notify any other 
Board member.  All request for repairs or any non-emergency request shall be submitted 
to Agent in writing. Agent shall solicit competitive bids for any contracts or agreements, 

which exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($2,500.00) in total costs. 
Agent shall not be obligated to solicit competitive bids for work under this amount. 

(d) Records.  North Shore will maintain and keep accurate and up-to-date all of the 

books and records of the Association, including: 
Minutes (to be taken by Association secretary or volunteer);

[...]

Management of special projects, construction, or renovation for non-routine services are Extraordinary, is 
not within the scope of Agents duties. At an additional fee mutually agreed upon by the Association and 
Agent, Agent will provide communication and coordination services for Extraordinary and any projects 
(that exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000) in total cost). In the event the 
Board requests Agent to act in the capacity of a construction manager to manage any renovation project: 
(1) Agent shall notify the Board prior to performing the additional service that additional compensation 
will be required;